

No. 12-1461

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

TAREK MEHANNA

APPELLANT

VS.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

APPELLEE

ON DIRECT APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT TAREK MEHANNA
AND REVERSAL OF HIS CONVICTION

CONSENTED TO BY ALL PARTIES

David M. Porter
National Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers
1600 L Street
12th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: 202-872-8600

Steven R. Morrison
Assistant Professor
University of North
Dakota School of Law
215 Centennial Drive
Stop 9003
Grand Forks, ND 58202
Telephone: 617-749-7817
Email: steven.morrison@
email.und.edu

Nancy Gertner
Professor of Law
Griswold 301
1525 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
Telephone: 617-496-5487
Email: ngertner@law.harvard.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents 2

Table of Authorities 3

Statement of Amicus Curiae 6

Summary of the Argument 8

Argument 15

I. Limiting the Application of
Conspiracy Law 15

A. Conspiracy on a Continuum . . 15

B. First Circuit Case Law
Cabining Conspiracy Law . . . 18

i. The Failure to Apply
United States v.
Petrozziello and United
States v. Dellosantos. . 18

a. United States v.
Petrozziello. . . . 18

b. United States v.
Dellosantos 24

c. Variance Between the
Indictment and the
Proof 27

II. The First Amendment and Conspiracy
Law. 30

III. The Errors in the Application of
Conspiracy and First Amendment Law
were Compounded by the Admission of
Inflammatory Evidence. 32

Conclusion 33

Certificate of Service/Compliance. 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court

Bourjaily v. United States,
483 U.S. 171 (1987) 18

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
130 S.Ct. 2705 (2010) 13, 31

Kotteakos v. United States,
328 U.S. 750 (1946) 26

First Circuit Court of Appeals

United States v. Barnes,
244 F.3d 172 (1st Cir. 2001) 15

United States v. Brandao,
539 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2008) 30

United States v. Bunchan,
626 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2010) 29

United States v. Ciampaglia,
628 F.2d 632 (1st Cir. 1980) 19

United States v. Dellosantos,
649 F.3d 109 (1st Cir. 2011) *passim*

United States v. Escobar-Figueroa,
454 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 2006) 26

United States v. Figueroa,
818 F.2d 1020 (1st Cir. 1987) 20

United States v. Flemmi,
402 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2005) 18

United States v. Glenn,
828 F.2d 855 (1st Cir. 1987) 28

United States v. Hallock,
941 F.2d 36 (1st Cir. 1991) 30

<u>United States v. Machor,</u> 879 F.2d 945 (1st Cir. 1989)	19
<u>United States v. Mubayyid,</u> 658 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2011)	29
<u>United States v. Petrozziello,</u> 548 F.2d 20 (1st Cir. 1977)	<i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Portela,</u> 167 F.3d 687 (1st Cir. 1999)19,24, 27
<u>United States v. Sepulveda,</u> 15 F.3d 1161 (1st Cir. 1993)	18
<u>United States v. Soto-Beníquez,</u> 356 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004)	15
<u>United States v. Spock,</u> 416 F.2d 165 (1st Cir. 1969)13,31, 32
<u>United States v. Tormos-Vega,</u> 959 F.2d 1103 (1st Cir. 1992)	28
<u>United States v. Trainor,</u> 477 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2007)	26

District Courts

<u>United States v. Bin Laden,</u> 92 F.Supp.2d 225 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	11
--	----

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 371	8
18 U.S.C. § 956	8
18 U.S.C. § 2339A	8
18 U.S.C. § 2339B	8

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(4)	6
------------------------------------	---

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5) 7

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(E) *passim*

Other Sources

Robert M. Chesney, *Terrorism, Preventive Prosecution, and the Preventive Detention Debate*, 50 S. TEX. L. REV. 669 (2009) 15

Robert M. Chesney, *Beyond Conspiracy? Anticipatory Prosecution and the Challenge of Unaffiliated Terrorism*, 80 S. CAL. L. REV. 425 (2007) 9,17

THOMAS I. EMERSON, *THE SYSTEM OF FREEDOM OF EXPRESSION* (1970) . . 9,30

Herbert Wechsler et al., *The Treatment of Inchoate Crimes in the Model Penal Code of the American Law Institute: Attempt, Solicitation, and Conspiracy, Part Two*, 61 COLUM. L. REV. 957 (1961) 15

Note, *Conspiracy and the First Amendment*, 79 YALE L.J. 872 (1970) 30

Letter from counsel for the government to counsel for the appellant (3/7/11) 12
